scattered households in the surroundings. The situa-
tion is illustrated in Figure 2.

We consider a small rural town/village with 20 (small
village) – 1,500 households (large town), the amount
of businesses/SOHOs is 10 % of households and 100
– 1,500 additional households scattered in the sur-
rounding area as shown in Figure 2.

In the “Complementary” scenario, DSL is already
assumed to be in place and in that case, WiMAX
being introduced later in time is assumed to get sub-
scribers in the residual market segment only e.g. the
households and business units in the town/village in
addition to the scattered households in the surround-
ing area. The latter belong to very small Remote
Switching Units (RSUs) without any ADSL offering.

In the “Alternative” scenario, DSL is not in place or
planned in the near term. In that case WiMAX is
assumed to serve all the households and business
units in the town/village as well as the scattered

Figure 2  WiMAX coverage of small town/village and
surrounding scattered households

Figure 3  IRR, “Complementary”, 100 % market share

Figure 4  IRR, “Alternative”, 100 % market share

Figure 5  IRR, “Complementary”, 50 % market share

Figure 6  IRR, “Alternative”, 50 % market share

8 - 10 km

 15% - 20%10% - 15% < 10%

#
 o

f
h

o
u

s
e

h
o

ld
s
 t

o
w

n
/
v

il
la

g
e

0 100 200 500 1000

20

50

100

200

500

1000

1500

2000

# of households in surroundings

0 100 200 500 1000

20

50

100

200

500

1000

1500

2000

# of households in surroundings

#
 o

f
h

o
u

s
e

h
o

ld
s
 t

o
w

n
/
v

il
la

g
e

 15% - 20%10% - 15% < 10%

0 100 200 500 1000

20

50

100

200

500

1000

1500

2000

# of households in surroundings

#
 o

f
h

o
u

s
e

h
o

ld
s
 t

o
w

n
/
v

il
la

g
e

 15% - 20%10% - 15% < 10%

0 100 200 500 1000

20

50

100

200

500

1000

1500

2000

# of households in surroundings

#
 o

f
h

o
u

s
e

h
o

ld
s
 t

o
w

n
/
v

il
la

g
e

 15% - 20%10% - 15% < 10%

ISSN 0085-7130 © Telenor ASA 2006

52 Telektronikk 2.2006

households in the surrounding area (belonging to very
small RSUs and with no ADSL offering).

It is assumed that all subscribers use outdoor anten-
nas, which are more costly than indoor antennas
(350 EUR compared to 250 EUR). In the following,
the network operator has the cost of ownership of
receiver antennas at the subscriber.

Figure 3 to Figure 6 summarise the calculated IRR
over a ten-year period.

For large towns with sufficiently populated surround-
ings, profitability, i.e. with an IRR over 12 %, is
obtained under the given assumptions even with 50 %